recognition and reciprocity, for a period of five (5) years. 

Given the FAC’s finding based on Ground 2, and the overturning of Penalty 1.1 

above, the FAC ruled that the decision be overturned in full. 

1.4 In terms of Schedule 01 Rule 11.1.6, a fine in the amount of two thousand five 

hundred rands (R2,500.00) in part compensation of the costs KUSA had incurred 

in the course of its investigation and in rectification of the contamination of its 

Primary Breed Register, caused by the misconduct of the Respondent.  

Given the FAC’s finding based on Ground 2, and the overturning of Penalty 1.1